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Background to research

4 )

*Ofcom’s statutory duties under the
Communications Act 2003 are:
to further the interests of citizens in
relation to communications matters;

«and to further the interests of
consumers in relevant markets,
where appropriate by promoting
competition

duty to further the
interests of consumers

Consumers must be
— able to switch between

providers

*To benefit from competition, they
must be able to switch between
products and services without undue
effort, disruption and anxiety

*Research indicates that although
consumers do not spontaneously
recall difficulties switching, when
prompted half in each market say
they have

Ofcom has a statutory

4 )

*Quantitative and qualitative research
was commissioned

*Research assessed the consumer
experience when switching one or
more of fixed line telephony, fixed
line broadband and pay TV

. J

Research has been

commissioned to
understand switching




Research method

Data collection

Sample -,

Weighting |.|| Q‘

The main survey was conducted
among an online panel sample

A short face to face survey was
also carried out to obtain profile
information of the sample key
groups, for weighting purposes
(see weighting)

The main study was conducted
online which provided an effective
and efficient means to reach the
audience Ofcom wished to consult
Fieldwork took place from 22nd
October to 16" November 2015
The overall sample size is 2,529
interviews

Quotas were set in order to target
a minimum number of interviews
per sample group cell for the
purposes of analysis

Additionally the fallout of
current/previous Virgin customers
among the CPS sample; and the
fallout of Virgin, Openreach and
Sky and pay TV standalone, triple
play and dual play customers
among the Non-switching samples
was monitored throughout to
ensure there were no heavy skews
The sample was divided into
different groups in terms of their
recent switching behaviour,
services switched and their current
and previous provider/s

(More on the composition of these
groups can be found on
subsequent slides)

Online samples can sometimes be
biased towards particular types of
individuals

The profile of respondents was
therefore compared to data
collected from a nationally
representative face to face
omnibus survey

The Not switched/ Not considered
sample group was found to
diverge from the face to face
sample on key demographic and
attitudinal measures and was
therefore weighted to match the
face to face profile on these




Statistical differences

2F-'corn

Information on how to read the statistical differences

Higher than sample group of that colour

Lower than sample group of that colour

NB: significance testing at 95% level

* Denotes low base and findings should be treated as indicative only = 50 to 100




Definition:

Switched a triple play, dual play or
standalone pay TV package in the
past 2 years*

Sample size:
N=1132 o
For subgroups '8‘
please see following

chart

Sample structure — overall groups

Definition:

Currently have a triple play, dual play
or standalone pay TV package and
considered and actively started
looking at changing provider in the
last 12 months, but decided not to

Sample size:

N=699

Split:

Accepted a deal 466
Did not accept a deal: 233

o

Definition:

Currently have a triple play, dual play
or standalone pay TV package and
considered changing provider in the

last 12 months, but did not start
looking and decided not to, or did not
consider changing in the last 12
months

Sample size:

N=698

Split:

Accepted a deal: 339
Did not accept a deal: 359

*Switchers were excluded if when they switched they had moved home at the same time; were migrated from Virgin Media National to TalkTalk; or if they had to get a
MAC in order to switch broadband




Switching subgroups

Openreach

Switched a triple play, dual
play or standalone pay TV
package in the past 2 years*

Switched to or from a Virgin triple
play or dual play package; or from
Sky Triple to Openreach; or to/from
Virgin/Sky standalone pay TV

switchers
(ORS)

40% of
switchers

n=451

Switched a triple play or dual play
package to and from a provider on

the Openreach network
(includes switching to/from Sky Dual and from
Openreach to Sky Triple** )

Subsets of ORS
Openreach

switchers
(ORS) with
cancel - 13%

of switchers
(32% of ORS)

Cancelled with previous
provider (E3 or F5 to cancel)

*Respondents were excluded if they switched at the same time as moving home; were migrated from Virgin Media National to TalkTalk; or if they had to get a MAC in order to switch broadband
** While a switch to Sky triple would include a cross platform switch, we would expect consumers to follow a gaining provider led process, which is more aligned with an ORS hence these types of
switch have been analysed within ORS.




Definition of ‘decided not to switch’ and ‘not considered switching’

2F-'corn

To qualify for interview as a ‘not switched/ not actively considered’

respondent they had to fulfil the following criteria:

e Currently have a triple play, dual play or standalone pay TV
package

*  Have considered changing provider in the last 12 months, but
did not start looking and decided not to, or did not consider
changing in the last 12 months

To qualify for interview as a ‘decided not to’ respondent had to

fulfil the following criteria:

*  Currently have a triple play, dual play or standalone pay TV
package

*  Have considered and actively started looking at changing
provider in the last 12 months, but decided not to

All NS/NAC ‘not switched/ not
actively considered’

N=699 All who decided not to switch N=698

Sub-groups of overall samples

NS/NAC who said a major or

Decided not to switch who said ) ) oo
minor factor in not switching

67% zwnili{?i:]grwn;isn?r:;?fég;in not 49% |was that they negotiated/
N=466  |negotiated/ accepted a deal with N=339 |accepted a deal with their

; . current provider
their current provider P

All who decided not to switch Al NS/NAC who DID NOT say
who DID NOT say that a major that a major or minor factor in
33% or minor factor in not switching 5105 [|NOtswitching was thatthey
N=233 |was that they negotiated/ N=359 |negotiated/ accepted a deal with
accepted a deal with their their current provider

current provider




Research covered the following areas:

Switchers

*Switching journey

*Activities undertaken

«Difficulties experienced

*Follow on questions & verbatims

*Period of Notice, early termination charges (ETC)
Loss of service

Incidence of overlapping contracts

*Previous provider contact

*Ease and expectations

*Satisfaction and recommendation

*Switching journey

* Activities undertaken

*Factors in not switching
*Follow on questions & verbatim
*Negotiating deal

*Previous provider contact
*Perceived ease

« Satisfaction

*Reasons for not considering
switching

*Factors in not switching/considering

*Follow on questions & verbatim

*Negotiating deal

*Perceived ease

« Satisfaction




Questionnaire structure around ‘difficulties’

*What activities
respondents had
undertaken whilst
switching

Activities
undertaken

Whether
difficulties were
experienced with
activities
undertaken

[
*  These questions then
generated a list of ‘major’,
‘minor’ and the ‘main’
difficulty (where applicable)
that respondents
experienced when switching
their service/s.
«List of potential difficulties shown of
activities respondent indicated they had *  The following charts show
undertaken the results for all switchers
*Plus other additional activities that were and the key switching
assumed to be undertaken by all, e.g. groups (i.e. ORS and CPS -
contacting new provider see slide 8)
*  Additionally types of
*Those giving more than difficulty relating to the
wheter IR B et e
g . rorially dst een grouped together to
difficulties their ‘main’ difficulty was. S e B
UL [wToRNICT(R © 78% of switchers citing a difficulties being
‘major’ or ‘minor’ vw]?éohrg;fs‘rl%usléyv\?gt?hde experienced are part of the
‘main difficulty’ process, or whether they are
more general
[

NB: Only those respondents who noted a major
difficulty/factor were asked which of these was the main
difficulty/factor...and respondents were able to state ‘no
main’

NB: Analysis of difficulties among the NS/NAC group is focussed on ‘main’
only. We consider a conservative approach to analysis is appropriate for
these respondents as their lack of engagement in the market means they are
unlikely to have responded on an informed basis.




ontextual findings




What prompted switching/thinking about switching:

Switched

Wanted to reduce the cost of services 42%
Found out about a better deal/price with another provider 36%
Previous/current provider increased cost of services 27%
Poor customer service with previous provider 27%
Wanted faster/unlimited broadband services 22%
Technical issues with my previous service 22%
My contract/deal came to an end 18%
| always regularly review what | sign up to, to check that | 11%
have the best deal/product

Wan.ted the convenience of getting all services from one 10%
provider

Wanted additional content or channels 9%
Friends and family mentioned a deal 8%
Wanted specific content or channels not available with my 204

previous service (e.g. exclusive sport or movie channels)

QC5a. What made you first think about switching your services. Why did you first decide to review your arrangements?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), DNT total (699), DNT who accepted a deal (466), DNT who didn’t accepted a deal (233)

48%
16%
30%
11%
17%
11%
20%

16%

8%

6%

8%

3%

47%
16%
27%
9%
14%
10%
24%

18%

8%

6%

8%

3%

51%
18%
35%
15%
21%
15%
10%

13%

10%

6%

8%

4%

Listed mentions of 5% or more of Switched



How found out what needed to do to switch

_

45%

Spoke to new provider

Looked online at new provider's website

Looked online at comparison website/s

Looked online at previous provider's website

Spoke to previous provider

Knew from previous experience switching the same services

Asked friends/family
Knew from previous experience switching other communications services
Looked online at consumer advice website/s

Knew from previous experience switching other non-communications services

QE21 How did you find out what you needed to do in order to switch?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), DNT total (699)

37%
19%
14%
13%
12%

12%

10%

8%

8%

15%
32%
27%
28%
21%
10%

12%

8%

11%

8%




By calling/phone

Online email*

Online web-form*

Online web-chat*

| don’t mind which method to use
By letter

Via an app*

By a text message

By social networking site*
Net: Email/ web form
Net: Any online (*)
Other

Don’t know

® Switchers

A 55%
 20%
B 17%

B 14%

i 7%

1 3%

1 3%

| 2%

| 1%

HEl 30%
I 39%

0%

o 1 4%

QF8 If you were to switch services in the future and needed to contact your provider to cancel their service, what would be your

preferred way of contacting them?
Base: All respondents (2517), Switchers (1132), DNT (699), Non-switcher/Non-active considerer (698)

QF-'corn

Preferred method of contacting to cancel a service in the future

? DNT

64%

19%

13%

15%

5%

4%

3%

2%

2%

26%

36%

1%

ol 4%

Arrow denotes sig difference

NS NAC
55%

23%

18%

13%

8%

3%

2%

2%

1%

34%

40%

1%

7%

Direction of difference by up or down arrow
Colour to which group the difference applies to




By calling/phone
Online email*
Online web-form*

Online web-chat*

| don’t mind which method to use

By letter
Via an app*

By a text message

By social networking site*

Net: Email/ web form
Net: Any online (*)
Other

Don’t know

Switchers

I 550
 20%
B 17%
B 14%

i 7%

1 3%

1 3%

| 2%

| 1%

HEl 30%
I 39%

2F-'corn

? CPS
60%

19%

14%

14%

8%

2%

3%

2%

1%

28%

37%

0%

o 3%

Preferred method of contacting to cancel a service in the future, by process

? ORS

BN 53%
Bl 22%
B 20%

M 14%

H 8%

| 3%

I 4%

| 2%

| 1%

B 33%
B 43%

0%

o | 5%

W Arrow denotes sig difference
Direction of difference by up or down arrow
Colour to which group the difference applies to
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Activities undertaken by those that have switched: (1 of 2)

Switched
Compare what different providers were offering* || | | | | | I 83%
Find out what you needed to do in order to switch || 79%
g:r?/%see( St)h*e date you wanted to start using your _ 69%
Need to set up a new online account* B s
Contact your previous provider* B s3>
Keepltransfer your phone number* B 6206729
:EZtﬁI(IJ Sgghr(m)?g equipment yourself/by someone in - 60%
Eg\\//ei:dr;?l/v equipment installed by the new - 5904
Eé(rpsir;zr;csoiotg strae)\,/ious provider trying to - 59%

*is routed from C1A (this question) to C2A ** is excluding SA TV subgroup

QC1A When you last changed your provider, did you...?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451)

CPS

84%

78%

75%

67%

68%

51% 64%**

50%

72%

64%

¢ ORS
B s2%
B 1%
BN 61% 'y
B 69%
BN 56% &
B 75 o
B 5% 4
B anw
B 51w

W Arrow denotes sig difference
Direction of difference by up or down arrow
Colour to which group the difference applies to




Ofcom

Activities undertaken by those that have switched: (2 of 2)

Pay an initial connection or other start-up fee*

Try to negotiate a better deal with your previous

provider*

Lose specific benefits or stored content*

Have to return previous provider equipment*

Receive any unexpected bills/charges from your

previous provider*

Find out that you had to pay any disconnection

charges * (NB Follow on question on charges from this)

Leave your contract early* (NB Follow on question on ETC

based on this)

Find out you had to pay a charge for not returning
equipment * (NB Follow on question on charges from this)

Experience your devices/products not working with

the new service*

Have to get permission to install new equipment*

*is routed from C1A (this question) to C2A
QC1A When you last changed your provider, did you...?
Base: A itched in 13 4m PS (68 OR

Switched
B 22%
B 39%
B 2o%
B 2%
B 22%
B 2%
B 9%

B 14%
B 13%

B 2%

CPS

41%

41%

35%

32%

23%

22%

18%

16%

14%

11%

0 ORS
B 24%
B 35%
B oon ¥
B oon ¥
B 25%
B 24%
B 21%
Bi11% Vv
B 2%

l6n VW

[ ]
W Arrow denotes sig difference
Direction of difference by up or down arrow
Colour to which group the difference applies to
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Difficulties by Major, Minor, Major & Minor and Main: All Switchers (1 of 2)

Switchers , ordered on major Ok
oOomml
T D

Note: Major & Minor may not equal the total of Major plus Minor due to rounding

Getting a better deal with your previous provider* 13% 11% 23% 3%
Resolving billing issue with your previous provider* 11% 8% 19% 5%
Cancelling your previous service 10% 25% 35% 3%
Your previous provider trying to persuade you to stay* 9% 21% 30% 3%
Arranging the swltch so that you were not paying for your 8% 2204 30% 1%
old and new services at the same time
Contacting your previous provider* 7% 16% 23% 1%
SAerrrVailggérlg the switch so that you always had access to your 6% 2204 29% 20
Paying a disconnection charge* 5% 7% 12% 1%
Paying the charge to exit your contract early* 4% 5% 9% 1%
Getting the switch to happen on the date you wanted* 4% 12% 16% 1%
erJ(rjl\(;Iizresrtandlng the relevant steps required to switch 3% 2204 2504 1%
Finding time to research the market 3% 23% 27% 1%
Contacting your new provider 3% 12% 15% 1%
nl—:\\//lgr%\rlliz\évrqu|pment installed/services set up by your 3% 12% 15% 1%
s(()atrt]/iecre gewces/products you own not working with the new 20 5% 8% 1%
Paying a charge for not returning equipment* 2% 3% 5% 0%

* =Routed from activities

QC2A And which, if any, of these did you experience difficulty with...?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132)
* 78% of those citing a major difficulty stated which of these was the main difficulty faced, 7% did not know and 16% were unable to say which of the major factors stood out




Switchers, ordered on major

Note: Major & Minor may not equal the total of Major plus Minor due to rounding

Difficulties by Major, Minor, Major & Minor and Main: All switchers (2 of 2)

Comparing what different providers are offering* 2%
Paying an initial connection or other start-up fee, costs for a

: 2%
set top box to new provider etc.*
Receiving and installing new equipment from your new 2%
provider yourself*
Returning your previous provider's equipment* 2%
Setting up a new online account* 1%
Keeping/transferring your phone number* 2%
Getting permission to install new equipment* 0%

QC2A And which, if any, of these did you experience difficulty with...?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132)
* See slide 22

19%

12%

11%
9%
9%
6%

2%

Major & Minor

21%

14%

12%

11%
11%

8%

3%

Ofcom

1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%

0%

* zRouted from activities




Difficulties by Major, Minor, Major & Minor and Main: CPS (1 of 2)

CPS, ordered on major Ok
oOomml
T D

Note: Major & Minor may not equal the total of Major plus Minor due to rounding

Getting a better deal with your previous provider* 12% 12% 24% 3%
Resolving billing issue with your previous provider* 11% 7% 18% 5%
Cancelling your previous service 11% 27% 38% 4%
Your previous provider trying to persuade you to stay* 11% 23% 34% 4%
Arranging thg switch so that you were not paying for your old 8% 26% 34% 1%
and new services at the same time

Contacting your previous provider* 7% 16% 23% 1%
SA(;rr:/ailggérlg the switch so that you always had access to your 7% 23% 29% 20
Paying a disconnection charge* 5% 7% 12% 1%
Paying the charge to exit your contract early* 4% 5% 9% 1%
Getting the switch to happen on the date you wanted* 4% 13% 17% 1%
Understanding the relevant steps required to switch provider 4% 23% 27% 1%
Finding time to research the market 4% 24% 28% 1%
Contacting your new provider 3% 15% 17% 1%
pl—rig\\//ilggrfew equipment installed/services set up by your new 3% 16% 19% 1%
S(;';Ciire geV|ces/products you own not working with the new 20 6% 8% 1%
Paying a charge for not returning equipment* 2% 4% 6% 0%

QC2A And which, if any, of these did you experience difficulty with...?
Base: All CPS (681) * see slide 22 * =Routed from activities




CPS, ordered on major

Note: Major & Minor may not equal the total of Major plus Minor due to rounding

Comparing what different providers are offering*

Paying an initial connection or other start-up fee, costs
for a set top box to new provider etc.*

Returning your previous provider's equipment*

Setting up a new online account*

Receiving and installing new equipment from your new
provider yourself*

Keeping/transferring your phone number*

Getting permission to install new equipment*

QC2A And which, if any, of these did you experience difficulty with...?
Base: All CPS (681)
* See slide 22

2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%

0%

[
21%
13%

11%
10%

9%
5%

3%

Major & Minor

23%
15%

13%
12%

11%

7%

4%

QF-'corn

Major Difficulties by Major, Minor, Major & Minor and Main: CPS (2 of 2)

0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%

0%

* zRouted from activities




Major Difficulties by Major, Minor, Major & Minor and Main: ORS (1 of 2)

ORS, ordered on major Ok
Orm
HET D

Note: Major & Minor may not equal the total of Major plus Minor due to rounding

Getting a better deal with your previous provider* 14% 8% 22% 4%
Resolving billing issue with your previous provider* 12% 9% 20% 6%
Cancelling your previous service 9% 21% 30% 2%
Your previous provider trying to persuade you to stay* 7% 18% 25% 1%
Arranging thg switch so that you were not paying for your old 7% 15% 2204 1%
and new services at the same time

Contacting your previous provider* 7% 15% 22% 1%
SA(;rr:/ailggérlg the switch so that you always had access to your 6% 2204 2704 20
Paying a disconnection charge* 5% 8% 13% 1%
Paying the charge to exit your contract early* 4% 5% 9% 1%
Getting the switch to happen on the date you wanted* 4% 10% 14% 1%
Understanding the relevant steps required to switch provider 3% 20% 23% 1%
Finding time to research the market 2% 22% 25% 1%
Contacting your new provider 2% 9% 11% 0%
pl—rig\\//ilggrfew equipment installed/services set up by your new 20 6% 8% 1%
S(Z';Ciire geV|ces/products you own not working with the new 20 5% 8% 1%
Comparing what different providers are offering* 2% 17% 19% 0%

QC2A And which, if any, of these did you experience difficulty with...?
Base: All ORS (451) * see slide 22

* zRouted from activities




ORS, ordered on major

Note: Major & Minor may not equal the total of Major plus Minor due to rounding

Major Difficulties by Major, Minor, Major & Minor and Main: ORS (2 of 2)

Receiving and installing new equipment from your new
provider yourself*

Paying an initial connection or other start-up fee, costs
for a set top box to new provider etc.*

Keeping/transferring your phone number*
Paying a charge for not returning equipment*
Returning your previous provider's equipment*

Setting up a new online account*

Getting permission to install new equipment*

QC2A And which, if any, of these did you experience difficulty with...?
Base: All ORS (451)
* See slide 22

2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%

0%

Major & Minor

13%

11%
7%
2%
7%
8%

1%

14%

13%
9%
3%
8%
9%

1%

2F-'corn

0%
1%
1%
0%
0%
1%

0%

* zRouted from activities




Summary of ‘process related’ difficulties

Major process difficulties: CPS & ORS

Major Difficulties

Minor Difficulties

Switchers Switchers ORS

Cancelling your previous service 10% 11% 9% : 25% 27% 21%
|
: : I

Getting the switch to happen on the 4% 1% 4% | 129% 13% 10%
date you wanted I
l

Arranging the switch so that you 6% 7% 6% : 2204 23 2204
always had access to your services !
|
|
Arranging the switch so that you were :

not paying for your old and new 8% 8% 7% 22% 26% 15%
services at the same time :
I

Total process 18% 20% 16% | 48% 52% 41%
|
1

QC2A And which, if any, of these did you experience difficulty with...?

Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), All switched via CPS (681), ORS (451)

Arrow denotes sig difference
Direction of difference by up or down arrow
Colour to which group the difference applies to




Difficulties experienced: overview by process

Any major difficulty

Any major process difficulty*

Any minor difficulty

Any minor process difficulty*

Any difficulty (major or minor)

Any difficulty (major or minor) process difficulty*

QC2A And which, if any, of these did you experience difficulty with...?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451)
* Process difficulties are set out on previous slide

41%
18%

2%
48%

76%
54%

CPS

42%
20%

76%

52%

79%
58%

38%

16%

67%
41%

71%
49%



Reasons for citing difficulty contacting previous provider

Follow on question: reasons for this

Length of wait to speak to someone

It took multiple calls to resolve a query

Difficult getting to speak to right person

My instructions not being followed

They provided me with the wrong information

They didn't respond to emails

They were unable to help me

Switched

B 5%

QC2AB Which, if any of the following were reasons you felt the experience was difficult?
Base: All switched in last 24m and experienced difficulty contacting previous provider (258), CPS (159), ORS (99%)

CPS

56%

45%

42%

23%

20%

12%

12%

Ofcom

Those reporting ANY difficulty (Major/Minor) contacting previous provider : specific difficulties experienced

[
ORS*

o I 19%

W Arrow denotes sig difference
Direction of difference by up or down arrow
Colour to which group the difference applies to




Reasons for citing difficulty contacting new provider

Ofcom

Those reporting ANY difficulty (Major/Minor) contacting new provider: specific difficulties experienced

Follow on question: reasons for this

Length of wait to speak to someone

It took multiple calls to resolve a query

Difficult getting to speak to right person

They provided me with the wrong information

My instructions not being followed

They were unable to help me

They didn't respond to emails

Switched

| 5%

QC2AC Which, if any of the following were reasons you felt the experience was difficult?
Base: All switched in last 24m and experienced difficulty contacting new provider (169), CPS (119), ORS (50%)
* low base

CPS

48%

39%

36%

13%

12%

10%

4%

]
ORS *

11% i 4

W Arrow denotes sig difference
Direction of difference by up or down arrow
Colour to which group the difference applies to
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Reasons for citing difficulty having equipment installed by provider

Those reporting ANY difficulty (Major/Minor) having new equipment installed by provider: specific difficulties experienced
[ )

Follow on question: reasons for this

Telephone line/connection outside the home

Engineer not being able to fix/install some /all of
service(s)

Telephone line/connection inside home
Broadband/Wi-Fi router/modem
Engineer being late

Satellite dish/Cable equipment
Engineer not turning up

TV set top box

Other

Switched

B 2%
B 20%
B 18%
B 17%
B 16%
B 10%

B 10%

| 6%

B 11%

QC2AG Which, if any of the following were reasons you felt the experience was difficult?
Base: All switched in last 24m and experienced difficulty having new equipment installed by new provider (166), CPS (130)

CPS

22%

22%

18%

15%

17%

10%

10%

4%

11%

ORS

v ¥

Base too
small to
show,
n=36

W Arrow denotes sig difference
Direction of difference by up or down arrow
Colour to which group the difference applies to




Reasons for difficulty setting up/receiving equipment yourself Ofcom

% citing difficulty

Switchers CP ORS

Analysis among all those citing minor/major difficulty with this aspect

The local connector
box was set up
wrong so engineer 12% 11% 14%
had to come out to
sort it out. Female,
33, ORS

Difficulty in the
installation process

| was struggling

Simply getting the router Despite my clear

k and getti Installation Problems with the setup explanation of roof SRINEEATESEI
_ to work an getting instructions. access problems
installation help from the Male, 42, CPS ’

company proved difficult
and unreliable. Male,
54, ORS

The instruction We did not
booklet only

f Installing the understand how
iﬁgtﬁpoegnzag]zf broadband, some to set it up
Poor signal to other half of the of the steps were corrzeftlépl\gale,
start with, booklet was blank. confusing. -

engineer had to Female 29, CPS
resolve this.

Male, 49, CPS

Male, 35, CPS

Twice | was sent the
wrong items. When |
phoned to tell them,

eng'\ilr:e:gre\(/jisit the phone operator Equipmer_lt shipment
Female, 30, was unclear what | compllcatlons
cPs should do. Female,

E5NCES Delivery of
equipment caused
problems as the Equipment was not
delivery company sent when
didn't leave the promised and | had
router with a to contact to have it
re-sent. Male, 29,

No instructions
came, had to
look it up online.
Male, 18, CPS

neighbour as
instructed. Male, ORS
45, ORS

the first guy out to
install had no

equipment needed.
Male, 41, CPS

The engineer was called
in at the last minute and

was annoyed, he was in

a rush to get off and did
not have time to show me
the controls or explain the

sysyem.
Female, 59, ORS

They were unable to

We didn't have our set up the new

equipment delivered broadband and
and had to chase them phone line. Female,
up to send a new box; 30, ORS
when they did, it
wouldn't work with our
settings on the TV.
Female, 20, ORS

QC2AH You mentioned you experienced difficulty receiving or setting up equipment from your new provider yourself/or by a member of your household. What was
it about the experience that was difficult? Major/ Minor. Unprompted.




Reasons for difficulty keeping/transferring phone number

Analysis among all those citing minor/major difficulty with this aspect

Customer service
problems

It was more effort
than | had time for.
Female, 19, CPS

Length of process

It took too long. |
was left without
phone and
broadband for 3
weeks. Male, 54,
CPS

Took a long time
and communication

was bad. Male, 23,
ORS

The time it took when
transferring my Not knowing
number. My phone line ‘ what to do -
was down for a few having to ask
days. Female, 29, CPS questions.
Female, 44,
ORS

Inconvenience of
having to contact old
provider and new
one that | wanted to
keep my number.

Male, 19, CPS

-

2Fcorn

% citing difficulty

Switchers CP ORS

Incompetent
staff not doing 0 0 0
what they said 8% % 9%
they would.
Male, 55, ORS

Trying to find the right
person to speak to and
then trying to get them
to understand what |
wanted to do. Female,

36, ORS put me off taking my

Had to make the Unhelpful previous

request on several provider
different occasions.
They initially tried to

) number. Female, 41,
Terrible cPS

customer

services who did _ _
not speak very persisted several times

good English. to have it honoured.
Female, 59, Male, 45, CPS
ORS

The request to keep
my old number was
ignored until |

The company did appear
to be rather disinclined to
offer full support
throughout process as a
possible means of
delaying or reversing a
decision to change
provider. Male, 33, ORS

Complicated process
Had to have P P

temporary new
number before |
could get my old

number back.
Female, 53, CPS

The process you
have to go through
is lengthy and
confusing.
o Female, 21, CPS

/

QC2AD You mentioned you experienced difficulty keeping/transferring your phone number. What was it about the experience that was difficult? Major/ Minor. Unprompted




Reasons for difficulty cancelling the service

Analysis among all those citing minor/major difficulty with this aspect

They were trying to
persuade me to stay but
couldn't offer me a better
price and just kept telling

me how awful my new
provider were. | had to
repeat myself many times.

Female, 34, ORS

Kept ringing me to
offer better prices
than | was paying
previously.
Female, 64, CPS
Very rude &
pushy sales
people.

Female, 40,
ORS

They were very
persistent on the
phone with trying
to keep me as a

customer.
Female, 28, CPS/

Customer service

The provider were
difficult to pin
down to get them
to cancel the
service. Male 35,
CPS

It was a while
before they let us
cancel and they
made us stay with
them until the end of
the month. Male,
21, CPS

The provider tried
to impose exit
penalties even

Dispute on the
amount owed to
previous
supplier.
Female, 55,
CRS

though the contract
period had ended.
Male, 50, ORS

Difficult to cancel

- ’ online, or
difficulties through email.
Female, 60,
CPS
They kept
. sending me to
Old provider attempts to st
retain the customer departments
over the phone.
Female, 23,

CPS

The customer
service was awful
and it was nearly

impossible to
actually get hold

of anyone.
Female, 29, CPS/

Hidden/Exit charges

The provider was
incompetent at
cancelling our previous
contract, they continued
to charge us for an
additional month until
we contacted them :
again. Male, 40, CPS/, ’

Ofcom

% citing difficulty

Switchers CP ORS

35% 38% 30%

Having to call a
number of times and
long waits when
trying to call to
cancel.
Female, 31, CPS

Unhelpful previous
provider

Trying to get them to
collect the items
supplied by previous
provider and continual
correspondence trying
to get me back!.
Female, 68, CPS

| contacted them when |
realised they were still
charging me for a set-top
box | had already returned
to them, and they have
STILL NOT refunded me.
Male, 39, CPS

QC2AE You mentioned you experienced difficulty cancelling your previous service. What was it about the experience that was difficult? Major/Minor. Unprompted




Reasons for difficulty getting the switch to happen on dates QF-‘Cﬂ

% citing difficulty

you wanted

Analysis among all those citing minor/major difficulty with this aspect

Could not switch
soon enough.
Had to wait 2

weeks. Male 30,
ORS

Finding a suitable

Dates were all date
taken up so |
had to wait for 2
weeks. Male,
29, CPS

They didn't have any
dates available for
when we wanted.

Perhaps very busy or
shortage of staff.
Female, 21, CPS

There were no
dates available that
suited my days off
work. Female, 55,
CPS

QC2AF You mentioned you experienced difficulty getting the switch to happen on the date you wanted

The install date
offered would have
left me with no
Internet or landline
for a week. Male,
41, CPS

We had to go
two weeks
without TV or
broadband.
Female, 24,
CPS
Unavailability of

service Our internet

connection went
down, our previous
provider kept coming
up with different
excuses and we
couldn't arrange new
The TV was set on a cover.
different date to the Female, 44, CPS_
phone and broadband as
this work was done by 2
separate engineers.
Female, 57, CPS

Switchers CP

16% 17%

New provider could
not arrange an

engineer. Male, 60,
ORS

They were not
able to offer the
day | wanted.
Female, 30,
CPS

Engineer did not arrive
and we were without any
service for 2 weeks.
Male, 33, CPS

ORS

14%

Provider being unable
to meet clients needs

Just could not
switch on the day
that | wanted so had
to wait. Female, 19,
CPS

Engineer had to
rearrange
installation time.
Male, 42, CPS

. What was it about the experience that was difficult? Major/ Minor. Unprompted




L ! L]
Al EESEESESENEEEEENAEAR
L AL

SRR e e
S




Experience of loss of service when switching, and whether

this was wanted

Proportion of all switchers with period
without service (based on last 2 years)

Proportion of switchers that WANTED
the break in service

Proportion of switchers that did NOT

want the break in service

Don’t know

Switched*

Vz%

2%

‘9%

1%

CPS

1%

21%

2%

17%

QG8 When you switched, did you experience any period of time without any of your services? QG11 Did you want the break in service?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), All CPS (681), ORS (451)/ All switchers in last 24m who had period without service: All switched (252), All switched via CP (144), (125), ORS
(108). C. 1-2% in each sample group did not know whether the loss of service was wanted or unwanted and c. 5%-6% did not recall whether there was a loss of service. .

* Bespoke analysis: 21% of those switching to Openreach experienced an unwanted loss of service which compares to 15% among those switching to Virgin.

2F-'corn

ORS

‘4%

1%

‘1%

2%




Unwanted loss of service by type of switch Ofcom

Unwanted loss of

service = Fixed Fixed Fixed

Pay TV Any Pay TV

Last 2 years broadband* [ landline* broadband* landline*

% experiencing unwanted

loss 17% 12% 10% 6% 21% 19% 11% 4%
Base too low to Base too low to
Mean loss (length)** n/a 9 days 8 days S E AT n/a 5 days 6 days show Pay TV,
Unwanted Loss of service Note: The fixed broadband sample in this study
B %k includes dual (FL & BB) and triple play(FL, BB and pay
Last 2 years - ANY Loss TV) customers only. These account for around two
11% - 14% 14% thirds of fixed broadband customers

0.5 day 13% L8 11% 14%

1 day 20% © 17%
m 2-3 days

27%

m4-7 days 22% : 29%

1-2 weeks

3-4 k 2% 16% 0
m 3-4 weeks

12% 18% 20% Note: Base too low to

5-6 weeks T A0 » show pay TV
m 6 weeks b b ' ' ’ '
= DK/don’ I Fixed broadband: Fixed broadband: Fixed landline: Fixed landline:

ontreca CcPs* ORS* CcPs* ORS*

QG8 When you switched, did you experience any period of time without any of your services? QG9 Which services did you lose for a period of time? / G10 How long were you without service? /
QG11 Did you want the break in service?

Base: All switched in last 24m: CPS (681), ORS (451) / Base: All switchers in last 24m who had period without service up to 6 weeks and did not want this: Fixed broadband — CPS (82*), Fixed
broadband — ORS (83*), Fixed landline — CPS (66*), Fixed landline — ORS (50*) *Low base size treat as indicative only

** ANY Loss = up to 6 weeks. 3 outliers have been excluded from the data, these respondents reported a loss in excess of 6 weeks (FLL — one 8 weeks; FBB — one 8 weeks, one 2 months). This
has no impact on the total proportion experiencing unwanted loss of service. n/a = not available




Unwanted loss of service: reasons OfFcom

Switched CPS ORS*

Last 2 yrs

All switchers with period without service ‘ o \

(who did not want this) 19% 0 21%
Delay in service activation 25% 22% 28%
The new provm!er gave me a starting date that was after the 17% 17% 17%
end of my previous contract
There was a fault with the line 16% 18% 15%
Delay in broadband installation 14% 12% 16%
Problems/a fault with the equipment (e.g. satellite dish, 9% 19% 50
cable box, broadband router)
To switch on a particular date, that | wanted 8% 8% 7%
Delay in landline installation 9% 13% 5%
Delay in delivery of the equipment 8% 8% 7%
Previous service not cancelled correctly 7% 6% 8%
Delay in cable installation 6% 8% 3%
Lf‘aencelled my previous service before arranging my new 20 3% 1%
Z)r(]terzawrong equipment was provided /needed something 2% 3% 1%
Delay in satellite dish installation 1% 2% 1%
Don't know/can't recall 9% 7% 13%

QG8 When you switched, did you experience any period of time without any of your services? QG12 Why did you have a period without service?
Base: All switchers in last 24m who had period without service and did not want this: (213), CPS (118), ORS (95*) *Low base size treat as indicative only




Unwanted loss of service: summary of reasons

Switchers CPS ORS

Delay in service activation/installation 42% 42% 42%
Delay in service activation 25% 22% 28%

Delay in broadband/landline/cable/satellite installation 23% 26% 20%
Difficulties co-ordinating 31% 32% 29%
The new provider gave me a start date that was after the end of my previous contract 17% 17% 17%

| cancelled my previous service before arranging my new one 2% 3% 1%

To switch on a particular date, that | wanted 8% 8% 7%
Previous service was not cancelled correctly 7% 6% 8%

Issues with equipment 17% 20% 14%
Problems/fault with the equipment (e.g. satellite dish, cable box, router) 9% 12% 5%

Delay in delivery of the equipment 8% 8% 7%

The wrong equipment was provided /needed something extra 2% 3% 1%

QG8 When you switched, did you experience any period of time without any of your services? QG12 Why did you have a period without service?
Base: All switched in last 24m and experienced an unwanted period without service (213), CPS with unwanted period without service (118), ORS with unwanted period without service (95%)
*Low base size treat as indicative only







Ofcom

Experience of double billing/contract overlap when switching, and whether
this was wanted

Last 2yrs Switched CPS ORS
A By A w
All with contract overlap: e 9% o
] I
All who WANTED
contract overlap: 3% 4% 1%

All did NOT want
contract overlap: 13% 16% 7%

Don’t know 1% 2% <0.5%

NB: The following charts are based on those who did NOT want a contract overlap

QG3 Did the contracts for your old and new service(s) overlap at all? QG6 Did you want the contracts to overlap?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451)
Note: Figures include overlap of 1 day, excluding these only reduces the proportion of CPS with contract overlap to 21%




Double billing/contract overlap reasons (1 of 2)

Last 2yrs
Switched CPS
All with contract overlap
16% 22%
| had already signed up with my new provider, and
wasn't aware of the notice period with my previous 16% 14%
provider
To_ensure I glways had a BROADBAND service(s) 16% 18%
during the switch
To switch to a better service immediately 15% 14%
Due to the available engineer appointment dates 14% 15%
The new prov@er gave me a date that was before the 13% 15%
end of my previous contract
Previous service not cancelled correctly 12% 12%
The previous service wasn't cancelled on the date 11% 11%
requested
To sign up with my new provider before a deal ran out 9% 11%
To ensure | always had a PHONE service(s) during the 11% 11%

switch

QG3 Did the contracts for your old and new service(s) overlap at all? QG7 Why did the contracts overlap?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451)/All who had contracts which overlapped : Switched (185), CPS (149)
Note: Figures include overlap of 1 day, excluding these only reduces the proportion of CPS with contract overlap to 21%

ORS

8%

Base too
small for
ORS




Double billing/contract overlap reasons (2 of 2)

Last 2yrs
Switched CPS
All with contract overlap
16% 22%
Tq ensure | always had a pay TV service(s) during the 9% 10%
switch
To switch on a particular date, that | wanted 8% 6%
To ensure | kept my landline number 6% 7%
To get faster broadband speed as soon as possible 5% 6%
To getinclusive calls as soon as possible 1% 1%
Other 8% 7%

QG3 Did the contracts for your old and new service(s) overlap at all? QG7 Why did the contracts overlap?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451)/All who had contracts which overlapped : Switched (185), CPS (149)
Note: Figures include overlap of 1 day, excluding these only reduces the proportion of CPS with contract overlap to 21%

ORS

8%

Base too

small for
ORS




Double billing/contract overlap: summary of reasons

Last 2yrs

All with contract overlap

Difficulties co-ordinating

Already signed up with new provider and wasn’t aware of notice period
Engineer availability

Previous service wasn’t cancelled on date requested

New provider gave me date that was before end of previous contract
Previous service not cancelled correctly

To switch on particular date that | wanted

To ensure continuity of service

To ensure | always had a broadband service during the switch

To ensure | always had a phone service during the switch

To ensure | kept my landline number

To ensure | always had a Pay TV service during the switch
To get a better service /deal immediately

To switch to a better service immediately

To sign up with my new provider before a deal ran out
To get faster broadband as soon as possible

To get the channels | wanted as soon as possible

To get inclusive calls as soon as possible

To get a channel in time to view a specific event

Switched
61%
16%
14%
11%
13%
12%

8%
26%
16%
11%

6%

9%
27%
15%

9%

5%

2%

1%

1%

CPS
58%
14%
15%
11%
15%
12%
6%
28%
18%
11%
7%
10%
29%
14%
11%
6%
2%
1%
1%

QG7 Why did the contracts overlap?
Base: All who had contracts which overlapped: Switched (185), CPS (149), base too low to show for ORS (36)




Length of double billing/contract overlap — —

Length of contract overlap
Last 2 years - ANY

Mean: 14 days 14 days

m 1 week or less

1 week - 2 weeks

m 2 weeks to 3 weeks

3 weeks - up to month

® More than a month 10% 9%
® Don't know 50 506
All switchers with overlap CPS with overlap

QG5 How long did the contracts overlap for? In other words how long were you paying for both services at the same time?
Base: All switched and reported overlap (185), All CPS switched and reported overlap (149), Base too low to show for ORS (36)







Types of notice period/when gave notice e —

% of sample with 1 notice

When gave notice All who had a different notice
period for all services* —_—

(those with 1 notice period) period for different services or a
notice period for some services
but not others*

m Before the end of your minimum contract period

At the end of your minimum contract period
m After your minimum contract period had ended
| did not give any formal notice, | just told them the

date | wanted to leave
m Don't know / Can't remember

ORS 0

QG1 Before you left your previous (INSERT SERVICES SWITCHED AT QB3 ) service(s) provider, you may have been required to give them notice. If so, which of the following

applied/QG2 Before you left your previous (INSERT SERVICES SWITCHED AT QB3) service(s) provider, you may have been required to give them notice. / QG2.If you did so, at what
point did you give notice to your provider that you wanted to leave?

Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451), 1 notice period for all services: total (637), CPS (419), ORS (218)
* 35% of switchers could not recall/did not know whether they had a single notice period, different notice periods or no notice period for their services, 29% for CPS and 45% for ORS.




Overall summary on charges _— e—

All paying an
early
termination
charge (ETC)

All finding they had All finding they had All paying All paying
to pay disconnection to pay charge for disconnection charge for
charge equipment charge equipment

All switched 9% 22% 14% 10% 3%

CPS 8% 22% 16% 9% 3%

ORS 11% 24% 11% 10% 2%




Point at which found out they had to pay an ETC

Switched CPS
W
9% 8%
All who had to pay the charge
Point where found out they had to pay ETC *
(based on all who had to pay)
Before | h_ad looked at any alternatives/contacted any 2504 3204
other providers
After I hgc_j looked at alternatives but before | had made a 23% 2106
final decision
After | had m{ide a decision on an alternative provider, but 13% 18%
before | had signed up
After | had signed up with an alternative provider 32% 23%
Don’t know/don’t recall 7% 7%

Base too
small for
ORS

QC1AB Did you have to pay a charge before the end of your minimum contract period? QC1AG Which of the following best describes when you found out you had to pay the charge?
Base: All switched in last 24m who paid ETC: total (105), CPS (57*%), * LOW BASE TREAT AS INDICATIVE ONLY




Ofcom

Point at which found out they had to pay a disconnection charge

Switched CPS ORS
All who found out they had to pay the charge \ ‘
NB: they may not have paid it 22% 22% 24%
Point where found out they had to pay disconnection
charge (based on all found out they had to pay it)
Before | h.ad looked at any alternatives/contacted any 19% 2204 14%
other providers
Af_terl haql I_ooked at alternatives but before | had made 19% 16% 2204
a final decision
After | had made_a decision on an alternative provider, 17% 20% 12%
but before | had signed up
After | had signed up with an alternative provider 32% 29% 37%
Don’t know/don’t recall 14% 13% 15%

QC1A When you last changed your provider, did you find out that you had to pay disconnection charges? QC1AG Which of the following best describes when you found out you had to
pay the charge?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451), All switchers who found out they had to pay the charge: total (254), CPS (148), ORS (106)




Ofcom

Point at which found out they had to pay a charge for not returning equipment

Switched CPS ORS*

o Ny
All who found out they had to pay the charge
(NB they may not have paid the charge) 14% 16% 11%

Point where found out they had to pay charge

for not returning equipment (based on all found
they had to pay)

Before | h_ad looked at any alternatives/contacted any 17% 16% 20%
other providers

After | had looked at alternatives but before | had made

: . 19% 19% 20%
a final decision
After | had made_a decision on an alternative provider, 15% 19% 6%
but before | had signed up
After | had signed up with an alternative provider 30% 26% 39%
Don’t know/don’t recall 18% 19% 16%

QC1A When you last changed your provider, did you find out that you had to pay a charge for not returning equipment? QC1AG Which of the following best describes when you found out you

had to pay the charge?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451), All switchers who found out they had to pay the charge: total (159), CPS (108), ORS (51*) *low base size treat as indicative only







Overview: Point of contact on deciding to switch

Switched* CPS*
A A
All who contacted previous provider at all 65% 69%
(of total base)
NB: contacted previous provider taken from Cla (activities
undertaken during switch) OR E1 (how found out what to do to .
switch = spoke to previous provider) Switched CPS
A N a
All who contacted previous provider first 24% 27%
(of total base)
Switched CPS
All who contacted new provider first 68% 64%

(of total base)

QF1 Once you decided to switch your services, who did you contact first? QF3 And at what point did you contact your previous service provider?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451); All who contacted previous provider: Switched (732), CPS (467), ORS (265)
* The proportion who recall contacting their previous provider at all rises to 71%, 77% and 62% respectively, when including those who recalled doing so at QE3 and QF1.

ORS*

59%

ORS

18%

ORS

72%




Point of contact: previous provider

Switched CPS ORS
All who contacted previous provider (at all) 65% 69% 59%
Point of contact (of those that had contacted
their previous provider)
After I hac_l Ipoked at alternatlyes but _before | had made 2504 26% 24%
a final decision on an alternative provider
After | had made.a decision on an alternative provider, 40% 41% 3706
but before | had signed up
After | had signed up with an alternative provider 31% 32% 29%
Don’t know/don’t recall 14% 12% 17%

QF3 And at what point did you contact your previous service provider?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451)/All who contacted previous provider: Switched (732), CPS (467), ORS (265)




Reasons for contacting previous provider (1 of 2)

() numbers in brackets based on total

All who contacted previous provider at all

Switched

65%

CPS

69%

ORS

59%

— Of these, reason for contacting:

To cancel my service/ give notice

43% (28%)

44% (30%)

40% (24%)

To confirm that service was cancelled

To arrange the 'stop date' in order to avoid paying both
providers at the same time

To check how much my final bill would be

To arrange the 'stop date' in order to avoid a break in
service

To negotiate a better deal with my current provider
To find out if | had a notice period

To find out what | needed to do to change provider

To find out about any other charges for ending my
contract

30% (20%)
28% (18%)
25% (16%)
22% (14%)
17% (11%)
14% (9%)
13% (8%)

12% (8%)

30% (21%)
30% (21%)
27% (18%)
A 209 (17%)
17% (12%)
16% (11%)
10% (7%)

12% (8%)

31% (18%)
25%(15%)
22% (13%)
18% (10%)
18% (11%)
11% (7%)
17% (10%)

12% (7%)

QF5 And which if any of these where reasons you contacted your previous provider?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), All switched CPS (681), ORS (451)/ All who contacted previous provider: Switched (732), Switched CPS (467), Switched ORS (265)




Reasons for contacting previous provider (2 of 2)

() numbers in brackets based on total

All who contacted previous provider at all

__|Of these, reason for contacting:

To find out about any charges for ending my contract
early

Switched CPS ORS
A A
65% 69% 59%
11%(7%) 11% (7%) 13% (8%)

To find out when my contract ended
To complain/ report an issue

To talk about their products and services

To understand content that might be affected, e.g. that |
might lose by switching

To obtain information about my contract e.g. my usage
patterns/spend

Other

Don't know/don't recall

11% (7%)
11% (7%)
5% (4%)
5% (3%)
4% (2%)
1% (1%)

5% (3%)

11% (7%)
9% (6%)
3% (2%)
A 6% (4%)
4% (3%)
1% (0%)

5% (3%)

12% (7%)
14% (8%)
9% (5%)
3% (2%)
3% (2%)
2% (1%)

6% (3%)

QF5 And which if any of these where reasons you contacted your previous provider?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), All switched CPS (681), ORS (451)/ All who contacted previous provider: Switched (732), Switched CPS (467), Switched ORS (265)




Reasons for contacting previous provider: summary

All who contacted previous provider at all

Of these, reason for contacting:

Switched CPS ORS
To find a better deal/search 22% 20% 26%
To negotiate a better deal with my current provider
To talk about their products/services
To find information about the implications of switching 27% 26% 30%
To find out about other charges for ending my contract
To find out about charges for ending my contract early
To find out when my contract ended
Questions relating to the process 66% 66% 66%

To confirm that the service was cancelled

To find out what | needed to do to change provider

To find out if | had a notice period

To cancel my service/give notice

To arrange a stop date in order to avoid paying both providers at the same time
To arrange the stop date to avoid paying both providers at the same time

QF5 And which if any of these where reasons you contacted your previous provider?
Base: All who contacted previous provider: Switched (732), Switched CPS (467), Switched ORS (265)




Reasons for contacting previous provider first

| did this so they

could have the
opportunity to offer
me a better deal or
the same but they

could not so | decided

to switch providers
Female, 35, ORS

To complain/poor
service

To check for a
better deal

To let them know we
weren't prepared to wait
any longer for them to
resolve the issue with

OfFcom

ETC/double

Because | want to payment

know if i have to
pay the
disconnected fee
or other charges
Female, 35, G&R

Enquire about

cancellation
charge
To ensure | Female, 36,
didn't get ORS
charged for early

termination

Male, 45,

CPS/ORS

To see if they
had any offers
first to keep me
as a customer.
Female, 30,
ORS

our phone line and To complain
internet connection about price
Female, 44, ORS irEreRee

Female, 52,
ORS

To see if they had
To see whether any deals for
they could match existing customers

my new Female, 46, ORS
providers price

Male, 50,
CPS/ORS

To end
contract

To inform them | To cancel my
was cancelling contract

my contract Male, 33, ORS
Male, 57, ORS

QF2 What was your main reason for contacting your previous provider first, instead of your new provider? Unprompted.
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Spontaneous verbatims about conversations with previous provider

ANGRY DESPERATE I I I I I I U I
Mé“.’;";“} "I EA F‘
CONFUSING s7ressruL UNNECESSARY
U N H P F OKAWKWARD
l J I PROFESSIONAL

INCOMPETENT

TEDIOUS oo

i “..EFFICIENT EAR

ESNTERTSTED

FRUSTRATING - o
PIEDRSUASIVE III\:JE(Q hI/EITT‘xI:EE

SHY ““~POINTLESS — =

QF12 Thinking about all the conversations that you had with your previous provider when switching, what THREE words would you use to describe this contact with them? Base: All
switchers that had contact with previous provider when switching, (902). Unprompted.
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Prompted descriptions about conversations with previous provider

() numbers in brackets based on all in each sub-group

Switched

Proportion that recalled ANY contact with previous provider
when switching (includes those contacted by their provider) (Of total):

80%

Words used to describe contact (of those that recalled

contact). ordered by number of mentions.

Frustrating

Time-Consuming

Unhelpful
Helpful

Unnecessary

Informative
Essential

Reassuring

Don’t know/don’t recall

QF14. And still thinking about all the conversations you had with your previous provider when switching, which of the following words would you use to describe this contact?
Base: All switchers that had contact with previous provider when switching, (902), CPS (555), ORS (347)

Switched

44% (35%)
43% (34%)
36% (29%)
22% (17%)
20% (16%)
18% (14%)
12% (9%)
7% (6%)
7% (6%)

CPS

81%

CPS

45% (37%)
45% (36%)
36% (29%)
20% (17%)
19% (16%)
17% (14%)
12% (10%)
8% (6%)
6% (5%)

ORS

77%

ORS

41% (32%)
41% (31%)
36% (28%)
23% (18%)
20% (15%)
20% (16%)
12% (9%)
7% (5%)
8% (6%)




Methods used to contact previous provider to cancel

Ofcom

Switched CPS ORS cancel
Proportion who contacted previous provider
(of total): A \
Method of contacting previous provider to 65% 69% 30%
cancel (of those who had contacted):
By calling/phone 88% 88% 93%
Online email* 14% 13% 15%
Online web-chat* 5% 5% 6%
Online web-form* 4% 3% 6%
By letter 2% 2% 3%
By a text message 1% 1% 1%
By social networking site* 1% 1% 1%
Via an app * = = 1%
Other 1% - 1%
Don’t know/don’t recall 3% 2% -
Net: Email and/or web-form 16% 14% 18%
Net: Any online (*) 20% 19% 21%

QF6 Which of these methods did you use to contact your provider to tell them you wanted to leave/cancel your service?
Base: All switchers who contacted previous provider and: total (732), CPS (467), ORS & cancelled (143)
* Online includes online email, online web-chat, online web-form, via an app, social networking site.
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Experience of switching overall
- % easy among sub-
. groups of ORS
Switched CPS ORS (see slide 8):
« ORS cancel = 78%
All finding ‘easy’ 83% E 81% 84% * ORS no-cancel = 87%
Very eas 0
ry easy — : 30% S0
m Fairly easy '
Fairly difficult i
m Very difficult i
m Don't know 12% 13% 11%
2% | 204 2%
‘ 0
QG13 How would you rate your overall switching experience, i.e. from the point at which you decided you v Arrow denotes sig difference by process
wanted to switch to the point you were using your new provider’s service? Direction of difference by up or down arrow

Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451), ORS cancel (143), ORS no cancel (308) Colour to which group the difference applies to
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Experience of switching by experience of major difficulties

m Fairly easy 62%

Switched and Switched and Switched and
Switched experienced at least experienced MINOR experienced NO
ALL | 1 MAJOR difficulty difficulties (no major) difficulties
Proportion of sample: . 41% 36% 23%
Net: easy ‘ 83% ’ i 67% 91% 97%
Very eas ' .
y easy 33% | 30%

Fairly difficult
m Very difficult
24%
® Don't know 12%
3% | —
0 0,
2% ® 204 2%

QG13 How would you rate your overall switching experience, i.e. from the point at which you decided you wanted to switch to
the point you were using your new provider’s service? v Arrow denotes sig difference
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), All switched and experienced a major difficulty (459), All switched and experienced a Direction of difference by up or down arrow

minor but not major difficulty (401), All switched and experienced no difficulties (272) Colour to which group the difference applies to




Experience vs. expectations

Switched CPS

All finding ‘easier than

(o)
expected’ 0

43% 49%

m A |ot easier than

ORS

.______________________________________________________________

expected
A little easier than
0,
expe.cted 2504 24% 27%
m No different than
expected
A little more difficult than
expected 35% 33%
m A lot more difficult than
expected
b 'tk 11% 13% 10%
" Dontinow 6%
0, 0,
2% 204 2%
QG14 And how did this compare to what you had expected? W Arrow denotes sig difference
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451) Direction of difference by up or down arrow

Colour to which group the difference applies to




Reasons: Switching easier than expected

Helpful Customer

Having not been through Service
the process before |
expected it to be much
harder, but my new
provider made the switch
easy by arranging
everything with previous
provider. Male, 58, ORS

<OId/NeW Supplier

Because | did not do
anything. | just made a
phone call to my service
provider and rest of the
things they have done

by themselves. Male,

30, ORS

Quicker and less
time consuming due
to all the information
| was provided with.

Female, 51, ORS

Fluid
communication
all round,
Female, 45,
ORS

| was sure

something would
go wrong but

nothing did
Female, 45,
CPS/ORS

| thought it would be
quite difficult to install

Simple switching
process

especially as there was
no engineer and it
wasn't at all - very easy
to do. Female, 46,
ORS

QG15 Why do you say it was easier than expected? Unprompted

| was expecting a
day without
services but it was

actually less than
an hour.
Male, 62, ORS

OfFcom

| expected delays

and problems, but
everything went
smoothly and in
the timescale
promised. Female,
43, ORS

Bad expectations/Good
results

| expected some problems —
at least a day without service
or being billed extra — but it
was all seamless.
Male, 25, ORS



Reasons: Switching was as expected

| expected that
there might be a bit
of persuasion on
my previous
provider to stay
with them - it didn't
really bother me.
Female, 65, CPS

Previous
experiences

Old/New Supplier

| had been told by my
daughter who had done
the same move some
months earlier that one
side could be awkward,
however the new provider
did most of the arranging
for me. Male, 70, ORS

There was no
difference to any
other times that's |
changed providers
in the past. Male,
65, CPS

| expected it to be easy. My
new provider was anxious
to get my business and so
were going to be co-
operative. | have always
found my previous one be
co-operative as well and
this was no exception.

Female, 73, CPS | knew that there could

have been a wait for
installation. Female, 27,
CPS

|

Thought it would take
time to install new
equipment so | expected
delays.
Female, 55, CPS

QG17 Why do you say it was no different than expected? Unprompted

knew that in order to
cancel the old
provider and get a
new one | would have
had to follow lot of
steps and to wait for
the new connection
too. Female, 28,
ORS

| have switched
before and have
had a delay in
broadband
service. Female,
36, CPS

Switching process

| didn't expect the change to
go flawlessly due to past
experience. Female, 60,
GRS

i

Expectations and
results

Because |
expected it to be
straightforward.

Female, 30,
ORS
In this day and age it
shouldn't really be
difficult just to switch
services, so everything
went easy and as
planned. Male, 43,

We have switched ORS

providers in the past
without too many
problems so we
anticipated that this
time would be the
same. Female, 51,
CRES




QG16 Why do you say it was more difficult than expected? Unprompted

Reasons: Switching was more difficult than expected

We felt very
trapped between
the two providers,
as each provider
kept blaming the

Customer Service
Problems

Quicker and less

Old/New Supplier

Female, 51, ORS

other for having

control over the

line. Female, 44,
ORS

All the phone calls and
being put on hold while
you get passed from
person to person.
Male, 33, CPS

Previous provider
was not helpful and
the new provider
delayed the date of
installation. Male,
30, CPS

| expected the new
provider would sort it
all out for me but they
didn't and | hadn't
realised | had to
cancel the old myself
Female, 46, CPS

The length of
time being put
on hold.
Female, 29,
CPS

Problems with the equipment
and installation meant numerous
visits from an engineer and being

without decent broadband
service for a period of time.
Female, 54, CPS

Because my
previous provider
made it extremely
difficult to switch.

Male, 31, CPS

Complex switching

At every turn, there was a
process

complication with changing
providers. The landline didn't
work, we were without a home
phone number, the internet was
delayed delivery, and it was
impossible to find anyone to
speak to on the phone. Female,

20, ORS

time consuming due
to all the information
| was provided with.

Thought it was a

simple easy switch

but it took a while
and was quite
complicated.

Female, 21, ORS

| was told | would
not have to do
anything but ended
up having to phone
up a couple of
times. Male, 54,
GRS

Good expectations/bad
results

| never assumed

there would be
any problems
Female, 55,

CPS

Because | know of other
people who switch providers
frequently and so | assumed

everything would go
smoothly and without

consequence. Male, 71,

ORS

Because | wasn't expecting a
reasonably reputable
company to screw us over and
cancel our services for their
mistakes. Male, 20, ORS




Satisfaction with decision to switch

Switched CPS ORS
All ‘satisfied’ 90% 89% 91%
Very satisfied
52% 50% 56%

m Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied

® Don't know / ?/

2%

2%

QG19 Overall, how satisfied are you with your decision to switch provider?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451)




Would recommend switching to someone else

m Not at all likely

8%
40, |

Don't know

Switched i CPS ORS
Al ‘likely’ 80% ! 78% 82%
Very likely i
39% ! 37% 42%
= Fairly likely i
Fairly unlikely .

L

QHL1. Based on your experience, how likely are you to recommend switching <INSERT RELEVANT SERVICES USED> to someone else (e.g. a friend or relative)?
Base: All switched in last 24m (1132), CPS (681), ORS (451)




Why respondents would/ would not recommend switching

Positive

Ofcom

It has everything | want.
Connection is always
very good and doesn’t

Because it does
not always go
according to plan.
Male, 53

It can lead to you
getting a better
service or better
value for money
with not a lot of

hassle. Female. 44

New provider does
not have much
content.
Male, 59

The broadband is still
not working properly
and sometimes the

telephone line is

crackly. Female, 65

Negative

Waste of time really.
Most services offer
about the same.
Female, 21

But | am now happy
about the service | am
getting. Female, 45

Not sure if | could
accept the hassle it
took to change this

time and do it all over
again. Female, 64

QH2 Why do you say that? Unprompted
Base: All switchers 1132

It's too much hard work.

drop out

Because it's worth a
Female, 25

little hassle to save a
lot of money Male,
59

The package is

good value and

the equipment
works. Female, 43

Would only
recommend
changing at the
end of the
contract, not part
way through.
Female, 43

Unsure
Not always a
smooth
transition.
Female. 41
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Activities undertaken by those that considered switching but decided not to

(DNT)

All DNT
Compare what different providers were offering 92%
Find out what you needed to do in order to switch 65%
Contact your current provider 64%
Try to negotiate a better deal with your current provider 64%
Experience your current provider trying to persuade you 54%
to stay
Contact any potential new providers 40%

QC3 While considering switching your provider, did you...?
Base: All DNT (699), All DNT who accepted a better deal with current provider (466), All DNT who did not accept a better deal with current provider (233)

DNT who
accepted a deal

94%

68%

80%

83%

71%

44%

?

DNT who did
not accept a
deal
90%
59%
30%
25%

19%

33%

Arrow denotes sig difference between those
who accepted a better deal and those who didn’t
Direction of difference by up or down arrow




ORS IMPACTING DECISION




Factors impacting decisions by Major, Minor, Major & Minor and Main: (1 of 3)

gF-'corn

Note: Major & Minor may not equal the total of Major plus Minor due to rounding

| negotiated/accepted a deal with my current provider 50% 17% 67% 25%
Current providers still the best deal/cheapest 47% 27% 74% 11%
? i I 0 0

Thgre wasn t enough cost difference for it to be worth 42% 30% 7204 6%
switching

Current provider has the best quality of service 40% 33% 73% 6%
Worried service wouldn’t be as good with a new provider 39% 35% 74% 4%
Prefer to stay with trusted/known 37% 40% 7% 3%
Didn’t want to pay initial connection/ other start-up fees e.g. 29% 32%

61%
costs set top box etc. N/a
i i i 1ci 0
Problems/ issues with current provider are not sufficiently 25% 34% 60% N/a

bad/frequent to switch
| was worried about being without Broadband during the

switch 25% 22% 47% 2%
Etr(r)]r;cern about arranging the services to start/stop at the right 3% 3506 50% 1%
Didn’t want to lose specific benefits/stored content e.g film 22% 23% 46% 30
/specific channels which came with previous package 0 °
Do not want to lose my phone number 21% 19% 40% 1%
Lack of Choice 20% 29% 49% 3%
Didn't want to pay the disconnection charge 20% 21% 41% 1%

QC3A Which, if any, of the following were factors that made you decide to stay with your current provider?
Base: All DNT (699)
Tables ordered major. Note: Main’ figures may not total the net precisely due to rounding.




Factors impacting decisions by Major, Minor, Major & Minor and Main: (2 of 3)

gF-'corn

Note: Major & Minor may not equal the total of Major plus Minor due to rounding

Its too time consuming to go through the process of

switching from one provider to another 20% S7% S7% 2%
Hassle to set up a new online account 19% 30% 49% N/a
| was still in a contract so couldn’t leave/would need to pay 18% 16% 34% 2%
Hassle of needing to contact more than one provider 17% 35% 52% 1%
{ivr:/le;s worried | might have to pay two providers at the same 16% 24% 40% 1%
Didn’t want to have to install new equipment myself 16% 24% 40% N/a
Didr_w’t want to h_ave to get engineer in to install the new 15% 24% 40% N/a
equipment services(s)

Difficulty comparing what other providers were offering 14% 36% 50% N/a
| was worried about being without Landline during the switch 13% 17% 31% 1%
Difficulty cancelling my service 13% 24% 36% 1%
Other devices/products | own not working with new service 12% 21% 3205 N/a
srge%iiﬁztle;ience when switching my communication services 11% 15% 36% <0.5%
Didn’t want to learn a new service 11% 27% 3706 N/a

QC3A Which, if any, of the following were factors that made you decide to stay with your current provider?
Base: All DNT (699) Tables ordered major. Note: Main figures may not total the net precisely due to rounding.




Factors impacting decisions by Major, Minor, Major & Minor and Main: (3 of 3)

2F-'corn

Note: Major & Minor may not equal the total of Major plus Minor due to rounding

. o . 0
Bad experience when switching other services 10% 20% 30% N/a
previously
Difficulty when contacting potential new provider(s) 10% 21% 31% 1%
Difficulty when contacting my current provider 9% 19% 28% 0%
Would take too long to research the market 9% 28% 37% N/a
Not knowing what to do to switch 9% 23% 32% <0.5%
Couldn’t get permission to install new equipment 8% 7%

: : 15% N/a
where | live e.g. cables, satellite etc.
I was worried about being without pay TV during the 7% 16% 23% 0%
switch
Having to return providers equipment 7% 18% 26% N/a

QC3A Which, if any, of the following were factors that made you decide to stay with your current provider?
Base: All DNT (699)
Tables ordered major. Note: Main figures may not total the net precisely due to rounding.




Process factors that made respondents decide not to switch

_

| was worried about being without broadband

0,
during the switch R
Concern about arranging the services to 2306
start/stop at the right time
| was worried | might have to pay two providers
; 16%

at the same time
| was worried about being without landline during

. 13%
the switch
Difficulty cancelling my service 13%
| was worried about being without pay TV during

. 7%
the switch
Net: ANY process 45%

22%

35%

24%

17%

24%

16%
69%

QC3A Which, if any, of the following were factors that made you decide to stay with your current provider?
Base: All who considered but decided not to switch (699)
Tables ordered major. Note: Main figures may not total the net precisely due to rounding.

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

0%

6%

gF-'corn

79% mentioned at least one

of these factors as major or

minor factor in their decision
not to switch
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Contact with current provider as the stated reason for not

switching

They keep changing their
support numbers to ensure
they can keep ripping you off.
Contact on their website is
pointless since the advisers
are totally incompetent & they
delay replying to emails to

extend your cut-off date.
Female, 39, CPS

Hard to get
through to
someone who

could deal with
the problem.
Female, 46

Customer
services
problems

Taking long to be
answered on the
phone and being
passed from one
person to another
when having
gueries. Female, 44

Customer Service
Complexity

| found they were
engaged a lot and need
to find Freephone
number then when you e
get through there are The calls are
too many choices. Male,
30, ORS

often have to
wait for ages.
Female, 69

Always put on
hold when rang

Each advisor

contacted gave them. Slow
conflicting reply by email
information, lack of too
Female, 25,

knowledge,
unhelpful overall.
Female, 46

CPS

There were many
deals that they would

make and it was very

difficult to choose as

it was a long contract.
Male, 26, ORS

They are very
persuasive to
make you stay.

Female, 54

They wont let you
leave - they just
keep offering you
more and more
stuff until you give

up. Female, 45

Offers/Incentives

They offered
a good price
Female, 57

expensive and |

| have difficulty

Their phone understanding the
lines are very operators and they
hard to navigate. Y
Male, 18

understand me!
Male, 74

Being put through to
call centres in India
and having real
trouble in
understanding them
Male, 49

Never got to
speak to anyone
who understood

me.

Female, 36

Language problems

Indian call
centres with poor

English. Male, 58

QC3AB You mentioned that difficulty contacting your current provider was a factor in deciding not to switch your services. What was it about the experience that was difficult? Unprompted
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| .|
Contact with potential new provider as the stated reason for not

switching

always difficult
contacting the right

Customer Service EERLIE
: communications
Complexity companies - ironic?

Very poor
responses

Poor customer Male, 50

| have difficulty

SR O T from the other : It was difficult to understanding the
phone. Male, 64 providers. Time Al T operators and they
Male, 78 consuming by e, EameEle seem unable to
' phone. Male, Long . 59 : understand me!
34 wait Male, 74
The number of times.
packages on offer Male, 18
was confusing and
they did ot dificuics
answer my Male. 43 Couldn’t
questions properly. ' understand a
Female, 55 Difficulty in word they were
Customer - negotiating saying. Difficult
services € prices better prices. to understand.
> Were 100 Male, 54 Indian call Female, 60
| was not getting problems i centres.
Female, 57

enough information on Male, 58
the deal | was after,
and there was long wait
in the queue when
trying to contact them

by telephone. Female,

Language problems

When comparing -
information not Offers/Incentives

sufficient and Overseas

call centre,

40 sometimes conflicting.
Also some were more Female, 59
expensive for less The deal they
products/services, offered was
Female, 55 not good
enough. Male,

21

QC3AC You mentioned that difficulty contacting your potential new provider(s) was a factor in deciding not to switch your services. What was it about the experience that was difficult?
Unprompted




Reasons for stating problems cancelling the service

| could not get
through at all.
Female, 45

It was difficult to
get through to
them. Male, 71

They will not
take no for
an answer.
Female, 54

Customer
services
problems

Complex/lengthy - )
: | had to wait on the
cancellation phone for almost an

process hour to speak to

Asked lots of
guestions about
why | wanted to
switch, was very
time consuming

and hassle.
Female, 25

someone. Male, 31

Complete refusal by
the provider to

provide help, | have had
assistance or to endure
possible resolution. long phone

calls Male,
21

Male, 52

| phoned to cancel
following a price
increase but it soon
became clear that
they would do what
they could to keep me.
Female, 62

My provider
offered me
lucrative
discounts.
Male, 24

They talked
me into
staying,

Female, 37

They were
persuasive.
Female, 55

The return of
equipment and
postage costs was
too much. Female,
53

Would have
taken a month
for cancellation

to take place.
Male, 43

Expensive
contract
termination fee.
Male, 37

They wanted

over £200 to

terminate the
contract
Male, 43

Extra/Hidden Charges

QC3AF You mentioned you experienced difficulty cancelling your service. What was it about the experience that was difficult? Unprompted







Point at which DNTs contacted current provider

DNT who DNT who did
All DNT accepted a not accept a
deal deal
Proportion that contacted current provider 69% 84% 31%
(of total)
Point/ points when contacted current provider (of those that had done so):
Before | h_ad looked at any alternatives/contacted any 19% 18% 2204
other providers
,_L\fter I h_aql looked at alternatives but before | had made a 65% 69% 47%
final decision
After | had mz_ade a decision on an alternative provider, but 10% 9% 18%
before | had signed up
After | had signed up with an alternative provider 4% 3% 3%
Don’t know/don’t recall 8% 6% 17%

QF4 And at what point or points did you contact your current service provider?
Base: All DNTs who contacted previous provider and: total (466), DNTs who accepted a better deal (394), DNTs who did not accept a better deal (72*) *Low base size
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Reasons for contacting previous provider (1 of 2)
DNT who DNT who did
DNT accepted a not accept a
deal deal
Proportion that contacted current provider .
(of total): 69% 84% 31%
Reasons for contacting previous provider (of those that did):
To negotiate a better deal with my current provider 57% 60% 39%
To talk about their products and services 20% 20% 18%
To cancel my service/ give notice 16% 16% 11%
To find out when my contract ended 15% 14% 24%
To find out what | needed to do to change provider 12% 11% 17%
To find out if | had a notice period 12% 10% 18%
To check how much my final bill would be 9% 9% 11%
To complain/ report an issue 9% 8% 14%
To obtain information about my contract e.g. my usage 8% 8% 11%

patterns/spend

QF5 And which if any of these where reasons you contacted your previous provider?
Base: All decided not to (699), DNT and accepted a deal (466), DNT and did not accept a deal (233). All who contacted previous provider: DNT (444), Accepted a deal (375), Did not
accept a deal (69)
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Reasons for contacting previous provider (2 of 2)

DNT who DNT who did
DNT accepted a not accept a
deal deal
Proportion that contacted current provider .
(of total): 69% 84% 31%
Reasons for contacting previous provider (of those that did):
T(_) understand co_ntent that might be affected, e.g. that | 8% 9% 7%
might lose by switching
CT()(;{:ggtout about any other charges for ending my 8% 7% 11%
eg?;nd out about any charges for ending my contract 8% 7% 11%
STecr)V?é;ange the 'stop date' in order to avoid a break in 6% 5% 8%
To arrange the 'stop da_te in order to avoid paying both 5% 50 7%
providers at the same time
To confirm that service was cancelled 3% 3% 3%
Other 3% 3% 6%
Don't know/don't recall 5% 4% 8%

QF5 And which if any of these where reasons you contacted your previous provider?
Base: All decided not to (699), DNT and accepted a deal (466), DNT and did not accept a deal (72*)
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Who made first contact when negotiated/ accepted a better deal

Who made contact first:
(Proportion of those who accepted a deal):

82%

13%
5%

| contacted my
provider first

My provider DK
contacted me first

®
When they were contacted whether they were told about
provider-specific benefits:
ALL DNT
DNT who accepted deal
DNT who did not accept deal
. 42%
29% 271% 27% 29%
Were told they would Were not told they DK
lose provider-specific ~ would lose provider-
benefits if switched specific benefits if
away switched away
®

QC3AE When you negotiated/ accepted a deal with your current provider, who made the first contact?
Base: All who considered but decided not to switch and negotiated/ accepted a deal: (465)




Methods used to contact provider to cancel: DNTs DNT who

Ofcom

DNT who did
aront  egeade otaccepta
Proportion that contacted current provider
(of total): 69% 84% 31%
Method of contacting current provider to tell them they wanted to leave (of those made contact):
By calling/phone 85% 86% 82%
Online email* 8% 8% 8%
Online web-chat* 7% 7% 8%
Online web-form* 6% 5% 7%
Via an app* 1% 1% 1%
By a text message 1% 1% 1%
By social networking site* 1% 1% 3%
By letter - - -
Other 1% 1% 1%
Don’t know/don’t recall 4% 3% 7%
Net: Email and/or web-form 13% 12% 15%
Net: Any online* 18% 18% 22%

QF6 Which of these methods did you use to contact your provider to tell them you wanted to leave/cancel your service? Multi-code
Base: All DNTs who contacted previous provider and: total (444), DNTs who accepted a better deal (375), DNTs who did not accept a better deal (69*) *Low base size treat as indicative only
* Online = email, web-chat, web-form, app, social networking site.




Reasons for contacting via more than one method

To ensure
correctness of
information
received
Male, 65+

To make sure
they would get
the message
Male, 41

To make sure
they would get
back to me
Female, 56

QF7 Why did you contact your provider to tell them you wanted to leave/cancel your service more than one method? Unprompted

For reassurance

To confirm it
Male, 18

Never sure that
emails are looked
at so always follow

up by phone
Female, 63

Original method was

unsuccessful

Because they do
not usually respond
in a timely manner. |

actually have still
not had a response
to my email!
Female, 56

e

Couldn't reach them on
the phone so | sent a Phone lines
message contact form were busy

and they called to Female, 23
upgrade my services
rather than cancel
Male, 37 e

Because no one
answered the

Tried to contact them

by phone but took so

long to get anyone to
answer the phone

phone | tried Female, 55
using instant :
chat
Female, 38 //
- The online service

was not great and

Because it was the broadband kept

difficult to get cutting out so had to
through on the telephone
phone Female, 42

Female, 41

it was convenient

and to get a

second opinion

Male, 49

As email was too
slow
Male, 34

Phone calls are
expensive,
emails are free
Male, 21

Because it was
easier
Female, 21

Advised by
chat
Male, 41
| would have
written evidence
of what was
agreed
Female, 38

Found online
help not as clear
as speaking to
someone
Male, 49




Words used to describe the contact with current provider

DNT who
accepted
a deal

Proportion that recalled contact with current provider when
considering switching:

Words used to describe contact (of those that recalled

contact)

Helpful
Informative

Time-consuming
Frustrating
Reassuring
Essential
Unhelpful
Unnecessary

Don't know/don't recall

All DNT

70%

55%

44%

32%
28%
19%
16%
16%
6%
3%

87%

60%

48%

30%
24%
20%
18%
11%
5%
2%

OfFcom
HE
DNT who did

not accept a
deal

34%

28%

25%

43%
46%
13%
8%
40%
14%
6%

QF15 And still thinking about all the conversations you had with your provider when you were considering switching, which of the following words would you use to describe this
contact? Multi-code
Base: All switchers that had contact with previous provider when switching, (487), Accepted a deal (407), Did not accept a deal (80)







Perceived ease of switching (all DNT)

Perceived ease of switching, ordered on % ‘very easy’

Set up your new equipment yourself

Find out what you need to do to switch

Have new equipment installed by your new provider
Compare the cost of alternative packages

Arrange your new services/package with a new provider
Cancel your service with your provider

Find the right package for you

Coordinate a switch of service(s) so that you had continuous
access to them

Coordinate a switch of service(s) so that you were not paying
for your old and new services at the same time

QG18 How easy or difficult do you think it would be to do each of the following?
Base: All who considered but decided not to switch: (699)

Fairly difficult

16% 6%

13% /5%

10% % 10%

20% 7%

13% %7%

20% 6%

m\Very easy m Fairly easy
m Very difficult Don't know
28% 41%
25% 53%
25% 50%
25% 46%
23% 52%
21% 43%
19% 47%
14% 35% 28%

14% 39%

27%

23% %
12%

Net
easy

69%

78%

75%

72%

76%

65%

66%

49%

53%

Net
difficult

25%

17%

14%

25%

17%

29%

30%

38%

35%



Ofcom

Satisfaction with decision to stay with current provider

DNT who did not

DNT who
accept a deal

Decided not to accepted a deal

All ‘satisfied’ 82% 87% 73%

14%

Very satisfied 26%

31%

m Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied

15%

11%
9%

200 |
1%

® Don't know

'______________________________________________________________

QG19 Overall, how satisfied are you with your decision to stay with your <INSERT RELEVANT SERVICES FROM QB1 > provider?
Base: All decided not to switch (1124), All accepted a deal (466), All did not accept a deal (233)







~ FACTORS IMPACTING DECISION NOT TO
TCH OR CONSIDER SWITCHING




Why did not switch/actively consider switching
(1 of 3, MAIN Factors)

Prefer to stay with trusted/ known provider

Current provider is still the best deal/ cheapest

Current provider has the best quality of service

There's not enough difference in cost for it to be worth switching

| negotiated/accepted a deal with my current provider

Need to wait until the end of my contract/ until | can switch without paying a
charge

Worried service wouldn't be as good with new provider

It's too time consuming to go through the process of switching from one
provider to another

Lack of choice

All NS/NAC

13%

13%

12%

4%

4%

3%

3%

3%

2%

QC4AA And which, if any of these, were the main factor for not switching or actively consider switching your current provider
to another provider or providers?
Base: All Not switched/ Not considered (698), All Not switched/ Not considered who accepted a better deal with current provider (339),
All' Not switched/ Not considered who did not accept a better deal with current provider (359)

Ofcom

NS/NAC who
accepted a

deal

13%

13%

12%

3%

8%

5%

4%

2%

1%

NS/NAC who
did not accept a
deal

13%

14%

12%

6%

n/a

1%

2%

3%

4%

Arrow denotes sig difference between those
who accepted a better deal and those who didn’t
Direction of difference by up or down arrow




Ofcom

Why did not switch/actively consider switching B E—
(2 of 3, MAIN factors)

NS/NAC who NS/NAC who
All NS/NAC accepted a did not accept a
» _ _ » PY deal deal
Lose specific benefits or stored content, e.g. film programmes or specific
channels which came with previous package 2% 3% 2%
| was worried about being without the Broadband service(s) during the
switch 2% 3% 1%
Did not want to lose my phone number 1% 1% 2%
| was worried about being without the Landline phone service(s) during the
switch 1% 0% 3%
Problems/ issues with current provider are not sufficiently bad/ frequent to
switch 1% 1% 204
It's difficult to compare what other providers are offering 1% 1% 1%
Concerned it would be difficult to arrange for the old and new services to
start and stop at the right time 1% 2% 0%
It's too time-consuming to find a better deal 1% 0% 1%
Don't want to go through the hassle of setting up a new online account 1% : 0% 1%

QC4AA And which, if any of these, were the main factor for not switching or actively consider switching your current provider

to another provider or providers? Arrow denotes sig difference between those

Base: All Not switched/ Not considered (698), All Not switched/ Not considered who accepted a better deal with current provider (339), who accepted a better deal and those who didn’t
All Not switched/ Not considered who did not accept a better deal with current provider (359) Direction of difference by up or down arrow




Why did not switch/actively consider switching
(3 of 3, MAIN factors)

All NS/NAC
Concerned about paying two providers at the same time 1%
Too much hassle to cancel my current service 1%
Didn't want to pay the disconnection charge 1%
| was worried about being without the pay TV service(s) during the switch 1%

0 or <0.5%:

Did not want to contact current provider

Just haven't had time/ haven't got around to it yet

Having to return provider's equipment

Did not want to have to install new equipment myself

Did not want to have to get engineer in to install the new equipment/service(s)
Didn't want to contact potential new provider(s)

Don't know how to change provider/ switch

Bad experience when switching my communication services previously

Bad experience switching other service previously

Concern about other devices/products | own not working with new service(s)
Could not get permission to install new equipment where | live e.g. cables, satellite, etc.
Learning how to use a new service

Ofcom

NS/NAC who NS/NAC who
accepted a did not accept a
deal deal
| 1% 0%
| 1% 0%

* 92% had a major factor and therefore
could give a ‘main’ reason

* 8% could not choose a ‘main’ reason

* 6% were not sure

QC4AA And which, if any of these, were the main factor for not switching or actively consider switching your current provider to another provider or providers?
Base: All Not switched/ Not considered (698), All Not switched/ Not considered who accepted a better deal with current provider (339), All Not switched/ Not considered who did not accept a
better deal with current provider (359)




Ofcom

current provider to remove

All of it. To cancel the Ensuring | am not
equipment and getting the
Charges/ costs overcharged by new provider to start on
old/new provider the same day, there would

service, to research
Getting new email
because of be penalties if | don't give

Reasons that it was ‘too much hassle’ to cancel current service
Having to arrange for my

alternatives , sign up with
a new provider. addresses, letting
Female, 29 everyone know. Getting . possible overtap. i
new number possibly and Changing to a new . Male, 71 9 : :
same, letting everyone provider, paying to the Female, 53
know. having it installed over
Male, 37 again.
Female, 34
Having to pay termination charge

Because | would have to get |
touch with them, find a
convenience date to cancel my
current service and then start to - and possibly paying two
search for another provider with Time In the past, | have been billed for two providers at the same time to
the same or a lower cost is very ina/ services, one no longer available to make sure there wasn't a period
time consuming! solsiintine . 2 i i
9 difficult/ me, for months on end. | have been left where | was without service
ifficu without service for weeks on end. Female, 22
Many suppliers have a very bad

Female, 23
complicated
reputation for service and for small print
rip-offs.
Finding out what to do, how Arranging a Male, 66 They normally try to
) ) to do it, presume it involves continuous convince you to stay
Changing direct telephone calls/post, takes service from CoEaiG eV EER with them over the
debit payments and time, can be stressful and one provider to over thg Shone phone when you call
g B S e complicated another Difficult to get through to cancel and they
folr:m;talllatI503ns Male, 23 Female, 73. due to automated then persistently call
emale, ) services and hold times you for feedback. Also
. . Arranging the Female ,25 there are probably
Being left without . cancellation fees
any services due Services Female, 22
to customer
. services
_Contacting two negligence. Have to take a day off for . .
different companies Male, 62 neraliatonlofiheinew Communicating with
to coordinate a Getting an engineer service and another day provider
change in and being without to disconnect
Male, 75 a phone or Male, 31
broadband
Female, 59

QC3AB You mentioned that difficulty contacting your current provider was a factor in deciding not to switch your services. What was it about the experience that

was difficult? Unprompted




They have a reputation (bad) of not Female, 32 need I :
wanting to let you go and hassle Female, 64 Experience on

It would feel . .
disloyal I don't like talking machine which makes it

Female, 80 Being put on hold for a to call centre very difficult to get to talk

Ofcom

T D
Reasons that they did not want to contact their current provider

| have always been put
through to an automated

long time, trying to agents to an actual advisor
convince me to stay even Female, 34 Female, 19
though my mind was set Can take a long time to
up access the person you

customers on the phone. One of my
neighbours tried to leave sky and phone
couldn't, after a year of trying and even
having her phone line cut off and then Attempt at ‘save’ It is always a bit of a
blocked from other providers, she had Previous experiences with their nightmare contacting BT
to get a lawyer to deal with them. customer services are off putting, Female, 82

Female, 61

Have made contact
before but ended up
in an Indian Call
Centre and didn't
understand much of

what was being said.

Male, 74

you only get to speak to the nice
They would always people after the first 2 have tried
try to renegotiate & to fob you off.
make it difficult to Female, 36
leave
Female, 42

Difficult to contact
supplier due to hearing
disability
Male, 69
Sometimes get through to call
centre, after a long wait, only to
find | can't always understand
what they are saying

Female, 65 | don't want the hassle
| didn't want to contact my Still looking around. Female, 22
provider as | don't fully Male, 44
frrr know if | want to stay with
Difficulty them or not.

understanding Female, 21

QC3C You mentioned that you did not want to contact your current provider. What, if anything, made you not want to contact your current provider? Unprompted




Don't think they
match current
provider
Male, 63

As we are very satisfied with the

service we are getting with BT, it

seems irrelevant to contact other
providers. Why fix something that

is not broken?
Female, 59

Time, cost, hassle

Deals always seem
over complicated
Male, 58

s

-

Too complicated

Time
consuming.
Male, 29

Too much
hassle just to
save a few

pounds
Male, 43

Happy with current
provider

Male, 63
Because once you

make an enquiry, they
will never be off the
phone asking for you to
change to them.
Female, 76

No reason to
change

/

| would be invaded with
emails and phone calls

Would not be cheaper
and better service
than | got now

Female, 64 afterwards
Female, 48
Costly calls
Female, 41
Not
ready
/ Lack of interest

Don't know enough about

them

Female, 82 /

marketing material

Overall process

I am not sure ,
probably because |

Ofcom

Reasons that they did not want to contact their current provider i w—.

| already have an
alternative landline with
the most likely new
provider. | do not wish to
receive a double lot of
market information. | need /
to lose the second

from them /
Female, 38
- landline, not reinforce it.

pr - Male, 85

Fear of being
swamped with

Do not want
marketing
conversations

Having to listen their
/ marketing jargon

when it's all the same ‘
Female ,32 /

They promise
everything! Sales
people make it sound |
straightforward butit/
never is.
Female, 52 e _whole process O
—_— making sure that they
understand when you
want them to come
around and when you
need all this equipment.
Also | don't want to lose
my internet connection for

even a single day, nor do |
want to pay for 2 of the
same bills at the same
time.

just cant be
bothered

Female, 42 Male, 35

QC3D You mentioned you did not want to contact potential new providers. What, if anything made you not want to contact potential new providers? Unprompted




What was involved in the deal negotiated with current provider

What was involved in deal with current provider
(Based on those who negotiated/ accepted a deal):

Reduced the cost of my services/package
Increase in broadband speed

Added inclusive calls

Added a new channel package, e.g. BT Sport
Added other TV or video services, e.g. Netflix
Reduced content e.g. removed BT Sport
Added a mobile phone service in your..
Increased cost of services/package
Decrease in broadband speed

Other

None of these

Don't know

51%

Who made contact first:
(Based on those who negotiated/ accepted a deal):

67%

19%
15%

| contacted my provider My provider contacted me
first first

QC4AE. You mentioned you negotiated/ accepted a deal with your current provider. Which, if any of the following did this involve?

Base: All NS/NAC that accepted a deal with current provider (339)







2F-'corn

Satisfaction with decision to stay with current provider

NS/NAC NS/NAC Did
NS/NAC Accepted a not accept a
deal deal
All ‘satisfied’ 90% 89% 91%
Very satisfied
51% 54% 49%

m Fairly satisfied

'______________________________________________________________

Fairly dissatisfied
0,
m Very dissatisfied Hle 45
m Don't know 7% 9% 5%
70 104 | < E—
2% 1% 2%

QG19 Overall, how satisfied are you with your decision to stay with your <INSERT RELEVANT SERVICES FROM QB1 > provider?
Base: All NS/NAC (698), All accepted a deal (339), All did not accept a deal (359)




Perceived ease of switching

mVery easy mFairly easy m Fairly difficult m VVery difficult m Don't know

— Perceived ease of switching

Cancel your service with your provider 26% 38% 21% 4 10%

18% ag%
14% 13%

13% a 12%

Find out what you need to do to switch

Set up your new equipment yourself

Have new equipment installed by your new provider

Arrange your new services/package with a new provider 15% 7 10%

Compare the cost of alternative packages 23% 40% 23% 7%
Find the right package for you 19% 43% 24% 4 9%
Coordinate a switch of service(s) so that you had continuous 12% 36% 24% 11% | 0
access to them

Coordinate a switch of service(s) so that you were not paying KRR 34% 27% 17%
for your old and new services at the same time

QG18 How easy or difficult do you think it would be to do each of the following? Ordered as per questionnaire.
Base: All Not switched/ Not considered: (698)

Net
easy

64%

70%

61%

72%

71%

63%

62%

47%

46%

Ofcom

Net
difficult

26%

21%

27%

16%

19%

30%

29%

36%

37%




Annex Demographlc and attltudlnal proflle of




Demographics of key sample groups

Gender Age ! Average
DN o | o
' Switched 47
Switched 6 0 21% A L
15% 17% 19% 21% E
A A 7% I I I |
NS/NAC 50 & 50 A 18 24 25-34 3544 4554 5564 65+ : NS/NAC 47
o
Employment status . All working Social grade , ABC1 C2DE
N
58% " Switched 63 A4 60% " Switched 614 39
i | A
Working Not Working i NS/NAC 53 ABC1 C2DE i NS/NAC 54 46 A
o -
QA2/3/4/5

Base: All respondents (2529) /Total Switchers (1132) /DNT(699)/NS/NAC (698)




Geographic profile of key sample groups T —

Scotland
S=8%

=120 North East
NS/NAC = 12% A& i

Northern Ireland NS/NAC = 6%

S=3%
NS/NAC = 1%

Yorkshire and Humber
S=8%

NS/NAC = 10%

East Midlands

North West S = 8%

S=14%

NS/NAC= 12% NS/NAC = 6%

East of England
S=7%

NS/NAC = 6%

Wales

S=5% A A

NS/NAC = 4%

London
West Midlands S=9%
= 0,
T = 00 South East NS/NAC = 9%

S =15%
NS/NAC = 15%

NS/NAC = 8% South West

S=8%

NS/NAC = 11% | &




Attitudes to technology

Agree (net)

‘| try to keep
up with
technology’

‘My friends tend
to come to me
if they have
questions about
technology’

I'm as
knowledge-able
about these
technologies as
the next person’

Agree

strongly
mAgree

slightly

Agree

strongly
HAgree

slightly

Agree

strongly
mAgree

slightly

All

7%

33%

42%

15%
27%

59%

21%

Switched

80%

37%

44%

15%

61%

21%

DNT

80%

36%

45%

17%

58%

20%

Ofcom

NS/NAC

69%

30%

35%

15%
20%

57%

22%

@
QA7: Before we ask you more about the TV, phone and broadband services you use, please look at the different statements people have made about technology services such as
mobile phones, landline phones, broadband or TV services. For each statement please indicate how much you agree or disagree...
Base: All respondents (2529) /Total Switchers (1132) /DNT(699)/NS/NAC (698)




